are minimal operations in these foreign subsidiaries and therefore minimal risk as a result of any changes in foreign
currency.

In the reporting period, the Group was not exposed to material financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange
rates.

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Interest-bearing financial instruments
2024

$’000
2023

$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Term deposits 311 386
Lease liabilities (33,452) (41,197)
 (33,141) (40,811)
Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 119,917 106,471

Borrowings (50,658) (50,613)

 69,259 55,858
Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change at reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 200 basis points (2023: 200 basis points) in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

   2024   2023
 200bp 200bp 200bp 200bp
 increase decrease increase decrease

Interest-bearing financial instruments $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Variable rate instruments 1,385 (1,385) 1,117 (1,117)

Commodity price risk

The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk is from the fluctuations in the prevailing market prices of gold produced
from its operating mine. The Group manages its exposure to movements in the gold price through the use of gold put
options (refer Note 10), gold call options and gold forwards (refer Note 22) and its sold gold call option contract (refer
Note 22).

The following table reflects the impact on equity relating to the gold forwards of a $100 change in the spot price of gold
as at 30 June 2024 (2023: $100).

   2024   2023